### - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Dominion Energy's Gas Line Coverage Letter

DOCKET NO. 18-057-07

ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED
MOTION TO AMEND DEADLINE FOR
REPLY COMMENTS

ISSUED: July 11, 2018

On May 25, 2018, the PSC issued a Scheduling Order and Notice of Technical Conference (Scheduling Order) in this docket. Among other things, the Scheduling Order sets forth a deadline of **Thursday**, **July 12, 2018** for **Reply Comments of all parties**.

On July 11, 2018, Dominion Energy Utah (DEU) filed a Motion to Amend Scheduling Order (Motion) to extend the **Thursday**, **July 12**, **2018** deadline above to **Thursday**, **July 19**, **2018**. DEU represents it has conferred with both counsel for the Division of Public Utilities and the Office of Consumer Services, and neither oppose the Motion. DEU further notes that granting its Motion will not impact any other dates set forth in the Scheduling Order.

Therefore, good cause appearing and there being no objection, the Motion is granted.

Accordingly, the deadline for **Reply Comments of all parties** in this docket is amended to **Thursday July 19, 2018**.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 11, 2018.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

### DOCKET NO. 18-057-07

- 2 -

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on July 11, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

# By Electronic-Mail:

Jennifer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com)
Dominion Energy Utah
Cameron L. Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com)
Stoel Rives LLP
Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah

Kelly Mendenhall (<u>kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com</u>) Austin Summers (<u>austin.summers@dominionenergy.com</u>) Dominion Energy Utah

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

## By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant